Training data

FIG. 16. Rout, Rside, and Rlong of charged π at 〈kT 〉 ≈ 0.22 GeV/c

at (0–5)% and (20–30)% centralities (red up triangles and orange
down triangles, respectively) at

√
sNN = 39 GeV. Experimental data

from Ref. [11].

there is no direct correlation between η/s and Wtrans, they
are indirectly linked by their simultaneous adjustments with
respect to εSW. This interplay between multiple parameters
illustrates the importance of simultaneously calibrating all the
parameters.

The results for the actual observables are very similar
to

√
sNN = 19.6 GeV. Pion and kaon yields are again well

reproduced (Fig. 13), as is their mean pT (Fig. 14), resulting
in a good agreement with the measured transverse momentum
spectra (Fig. 15).

Regarding the HBT radii (Figs. 16 and 17), Rout is still well
described with peak parameter values. However, in addition to
the underestimation of Rside, we find Rlong to be overestimated
at this energy. As Rlong has been associated with the freeze-out
time and and temperature of the system [34] and should also
be sensitive to the shear viscosity [35], increasing the weight

out side long
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

〈R
〉[

fm
]

STAR

Simulation (0-5)%

Simulation (20-30)%

GP prediction for simulation

GP (100 posterior samples)

Training data

FIG. 17. Rout, Rside, and Rlong of charged π averaged over
0.15 GeV/c < kT < 0.6 GeV/c at (0–5)% and (20–30)% centrality
at

√
sNN = 39 GeV. Experimental data from Ref. [11].

5%-10% 10%-20% 20%-30%
Centrality

0.00

0.02

0.04

0.06

0.08

v 2
{2
}

STAR

Simulation

GP prediction for simulation

GP (100 posterior samples)

Training data

FIG. 18. Centrality dependence of charged particle v2{2} at√
sNN = 39 GeV. Experimental data from Ref. [32].

of HBT observables at this energy might have an effect on the
most probable values of η/s and εSW.

The results for v2{2} (Fig. 18) and
 (Fig. 19) support the
conclusions drawn from

√
sNN = 19.6 GeV results. Here the

agreement with experimental data is good also for (20–30)%
centrality, as the initial allowed hydro starting time is lower
and likely appropriate for a wider range of centralities.

The transverse momentum spectrum of
 is in better
agreement with the STAR data at

√
sNN = 39 GeV compared

to
√

sNN = 19.6 GeV. The total yield is still overestimated,
however.

E.
√

sN N = 62.4 GeV

The highest collision energy investigated in this analysis
has also the most comprehensive set of observables available,
including information about the pT spectra of identified par-
ticles for several centralities. Instead of calibrating the model
on the yield of pions and kaons separately, the K+/π+ ratio